PROJECT MANAGEMENT MATURITY SURVEY

	Date: 
	

	Name:
	

	Title:
	

	Department:
	

	Description of primary responsibilities:
	

	List your primary internal customer(s):
	


Please check all the following boxes that apply to you:

Project Management Knowledge
	
	High:
	I have formal training and/or extensive experience in applying all or most of the project management functions outlined in this survey.

	
	      Medium:
	I have read about and/or observed the application of project management principles as defined in this survey, but have not been personally involved in their application.                  

	
	Low:
	I do not know much about project management other than occasionally hearing the phrase or seeing it mentioned in print.                      


Level of Support
	
	High:
	I believe that applying project management principles within all areas of our organization is necessary to ensure our continued growth and competitiveness in the market place.

	
	      Medium:
	I think using project management techniques is a good idea, but I am not sure where or how we should apply them in our organization.                    

	
	Low:
	It does not matter to me if we use project management or not, because I don’t think it will affect my activities.  I am neither for nor against the issue. 



	
	None:
	I think we are doing just fine now and don’t see the need to spend time and money to make any changes in the way we currently do business.                     


Thank you for taking the time to carefully answer these questions.  They will help us to understand how we might help you to improve your current business practices for managing projects.

1.0 Integration Management

Responses: 

0 = Don’t Know, 1 = Never, 2 = Sometimes, 3 = Usually, 4 = Frequently, 5 = Always

               Level of Knowledge

	ITEM
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	STATEMENT

	1.1
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	Project constraints are clearly defined by the customer for each project.

	1.2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Assumptions are identified and documented prior to addressing project risks. 

	1.3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Formal organizational policies exist which include quality management, personnel management, and financial controls.

	1.4
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A project planning methodology is documented and strictly adhered to.

	1.5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A Project Management Information System (PMIS) is in place, consisting of the tools and techniques used to gather, integrate, and disseminate the outputs of the other project management processes.

	1.6
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A project charter, giving the project manager authority to apply organizational resources, is used as formal approval to start a project.

	1.7
	
	
	
	
	
	
	There is an overall change control process to manage scope creep, maintain performance measurement integrity, and coordinate the review, approval and implementation of approved changes that affect cost, risk, quality, and staffing.

	1.8
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A documented configuration management procedure is in place to apply technical and administrative direction and surveillance of proper application of the project management methodology.

	1.9
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A performance measurement criterion has been developed to establish how project progress will be determined and reported during the status update process.

	1.10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A post project review process is followed to capture lessons learned for incorporation as part of the project management methodology continuous improvement process.

	Totals
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Determine the average score and enter the result on the score card


                      Level of Importance

	Level
	Item(s)
	Comments

	None
	
	

	Low
	
	

	Medium
	
	

	High
	
	


2.0 Scope Management

Responses: 

0 = Don’t Know, 1 = Never, 2 = Sometimes, 3 = Usually, 4 = Frequently, 5 = Always

                Level of Knowledge

	ITEM
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	STATEMENT

	2.1
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	A Project Scope Statement is created for every project.

	2.2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Project Scope Statements are prepared with customer input throughout the development process.

	2.3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Management and the customer reviews all project progression alternatives and recommendations.

	2.4
	
	
	
	
	
	
	The project team and customer review project requirements on a regular basis.

	2.5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A Work Breakdown Structure Dictionary (WBSD) containing detailed descriptions of the project’s work is created for each project.

	2.6
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A documented Change Control process is in place for managing changes to the project plan. 

	2.7
	
	
	
	
	
	
	The Statement of Work (SOW) contains all deliverables and is reflected in the Project Plan.

	2.8
	
	
	
	
	
	
	All project participants endorse the Baseline Project Schedule.

	2.9
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Potential changes to the Baseline Project Schedule are processed according to a documented Change Control Procedure.

	2.10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Approved changes to the Baseline Project Schedule are communicated to the project team and the customer.

	Totals
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Determine the average score and enter the result on the score card


                Level of Importance

	Level
	Item(s)
	Comments

	None
	
	

	Low
	
	

	Medium
	
	

	High
	
	


3.0 Time Management

Responses: 

0 = Don’t Know, 1 = Never, 2 = Sometimes, 3 = Usually, 4 = Frequently, 5 = Always

               Level of Knowledge

	ITEM
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	STATEMENT

	3.1
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	The project requirements (deliverables) are reflected in the project’s Work Breakdown Structure (WBS).

	3.2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	The project’s WBS and resource estimate are used to develop the project’s baseline schedule.

	3.3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	All project assumptions are documented when developing the project schedule.

	3.4
	
	
	
	
	
	
	The project schedule identifies schedule constraints driven by the customer, technology, suppliers, or management.

	3.5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	All project schedule work elements have dependencies, effort, and resources assigned.

	3.6
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A critical path analysis is performed on the project schedule during each progress update cycle.

	3.7
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Project schedules are updated on a regular basis with progress status updates, which are measured against the baseline plan.

	3.8
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Resource-constrained and resource-leveled schedules are created and maintained.

	3.9
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Schedules are optimized to conform to contract requirements.

	3.10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Project team member assignments, responsibilities, and authority are covered in project team kick-off meetings held prior to the start of every project.

	Totals
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Determine the average score and enter the result on the score card


                Level of Importance

	Level
	Item(s)
	Comments

	None
	
	

	Low
	
	

	Medium
	
	

	High
	
	


4.0 Cost Management

Responses: 

0 = Don’t Know, 1 = Never, 2 = Sometimes, 3 = Usually, 4 = Frequently, 5 = Always

              Level of Knowledge

	ITEM
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	STATEMENT

	4.1
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	Cost centers are set up to track actual project expenditures against budget for specific line items of the project schedule.

	4.2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	The project management environment has processes which support gathering of financial data for periodic reports.

	4.3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Project financial standards processes and procedures are documented and consistently followed.

	4.4
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Project team members receive training in the financial standards and procedures.

	4.5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Project budgets are based on resource estimates and the resource plan.

	4.6
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Actual costs are tracked and reconciled with the original estimated costs.

	4.7
	
	
	
	
	
	
	There is a consistent process documenting all estimating and cost assumptions.

	4.8
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A common list of cost categories exists for all project budgets.

	4.9
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Contractual issues are documented and closed prior to project sign-off. 

	4.10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A common documented process is in place for completing all financial procedures required to close a project.

	Totals
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Determine the average score and enter the result on the score card


                Level of Importance

	Level
	Item(s)
	Comments

	None
	
	

	Low
	
	

	Medium
	
	

	High
	
	


5.0 Quality Management

Responses: 

0 = Don’t Know, 1 = Never, 2 = Sometimes, 3 = Usually, 4 = Frequently, 5 = Always

               Level of Knowledge

	ITEM
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	STATEMENT

	5.1
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	A documented procedure is in existence for creating and maintaining a Project Workbook.

	5.2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Each project has a Configuration Management Plan.

	5.3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Every project has a Quality Assurance Plan. 

	5.4
	
	
	
	
	
	
	The project team reviews all of the processes and procedures that apply prior to the start of every project.

	5.5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Common documented processes and procedures for technical performance, business performance, quality and metrics are applied to every project.

	5.6
	
	
	
	
	
	
	An initial review of the project plan, involving all participants, is conducted prior to creating a baseline project plan to ensure completeness and consistency.

	5.7
	
	
	
	
	
	
	On a regular basis, variances are reviewed between the current progress status and project cost against the baseline plan.

	5.8
	
	
	
	
	
	
	On a regular basis, project trend data is analyzed, based on metric data. 

	5.9
	
	
	
	
	
	
	An Issues Resolution Process for the project is established and followed.

	5.10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A Change Control Process for the project is established and followed.

	Totals
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Determine the average score and enter the result on the score card


                Level of Importance

	Level
	Item(s)
	Comments

	None
	
	

	Low
	
	

	Medium
	
	

	High
	
	


6.0 Human Resource Management

Responses: 

0 = Don’t Know, 1 = Never, 2 = Sometimes, 3 = Usually, 4 = Frequently, 5 = Always

               Level of Knowledge

	ITEM
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	STATEMENT

	6.1
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	A Staffing Plan is created and followed for every project.

	6.2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Team members are selected to match roles and responsibilities, which are defined and documented.

	6.3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	The size of the project is determined according to a documented process.

	6.4
	
	
	
	
	
	
	All project resource needs (such as hardware, software, and space) are clearly documented.

	6.5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	All estimating process assumptions are documented for each project.

	6.6
	
	
	
	
	
	
	An Organization Breakdown Structure is created for each project.

	6.7
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Customer resource requirements for the project are planned and documented.

	6.8
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Project skills and experience needs are defined and documented consistently.

	6.9
	
	
	
	
	
	
	The training and developmental needs of all team members are documented.

	6.10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A documented process is in place for recognizing outstanding commitments or performance on a project.

	Totals
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Determine the average score and enter the result on the score card


                Level of Importance

	Level
	Item(s)
	Comments

	None
	
	

	Low
	
	

	Medium
	
	

	High
	
	


7.0 Communication Management

Responses: 

0 = Don’t Know, 1 = Never, 2 = Sometimes, 3 = Usually, 4 = Frequently, 5 = Always

               Level of Knowledge

	ITEM
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	STATEMENT

	7.1
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	Each project has a committed customer sponsor.

	7.2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A strong team atmosphere exists between the project team and the customer.

	7.3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A Communication Plan, documenting the required project communications, is created for each project and is followed by the project team. 

	7.4
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A Project Announcement is made to both the customer's organization and yours to increase project awareness.

	7.5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	After each formal meeting, minutes are prepared and distributed to all affected parties.

	7.6
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Project status reporting procedures are established and followed.

	7.7
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Project information is updated and readily accessible to the organization at all times.

	7.8
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Variance Analysis for schedule, budget, and effort is communicated on a regular basis. 

	7.9
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Project status review meetings are held regularly with company leadership, the customer, and suppliers.

	7.10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Project successes are documented for inclusion into a Close-Down Announcement and Success Story.

	Totals
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Determine the average score and enter the result on the score card


                Level of Importance

	Level
	Item(s)
	Comments

	None
	
	

	Low
	
	

	Medium
	
	

	High
	
	


8.0 Risk Management

Responses: 

0 = Don’t Know, 1 = Never, 2 = Sometimes, 3 = Usually, 4 = Frequently, 5 = Always

               Level of Knowledge

	ITEM
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	STATEMENT

	8.1
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	A high-level risk assessment is completed at the start of each project.

	8.2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	The high-level risk assessment includes major project characteristics such as size, effort, and cost.

	8.3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	The high-level risks are rated as low, medium, and high probabilities.

	8.4
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Project risks are documented using a common format.

	8.5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A risk assessment/handling plan is created for large projects.

	8.6
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Project risks are evaluated for priority, probability, and impact.

	8.7
	
	
	
	
	
	
	The method for managing each accepted risk is documented.

	8.8
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Action plans are created for risks to be mitigated or transferred.

	8.9
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Contingency plans are created for accepted risks.

	8.10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Regularly scheduled project status meetings include a review of a project’s risks.

	Totals
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Determine the average score and enter the result on the score card


                Level of Importance

	Level
	Item(s)
	Comments

	None
	
	

	Low
	
	

	Medium
	
	

	High
	
	


9.0 Procurement Management

Responses: 

0 = Don’t Know, 1 = Never, 2 = Sometimes, 3 = Usually, 4 = Frequently, 5 = Always

               Level of Knowledge

	ITEM
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	STATEMENT

	9.1
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	A standard contract (agreement) that includes language covering project management requirements, such as progress status updating, is issued for project goods and services.

	9.2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A procurement plan is in place that identifies what to procure and when it is developed at the start of each project.

	9.3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Project timing requirements are clearly defined in a formal contract or agreement for purchased goods and services.

	9.4
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Contract Administration is an integral part of the project management organization.

	9.5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A “make-buy” analysis is performed prior to the start of every project.

	9.6
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Procurement Management process have been documented.

	9.7
	
	
	
	
	
	
	All procurements are identified with the specific project plan WBS task it supports.

	9.8
	
	
	
	
	
	
	An evaluation process has been formalized to provide a consistent method for proposal review and acceptance, which meets specific criteria.

	9.9
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A contract change control process is in place.

	9.10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	A contract closeout process is documented which records the evaluation of supplier performance in meeting their contact requirements.

	Totals
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Determine the average score and enter the result on the score card


                Level of Importance

	Level
	Item(s)
	Comments

	None
	
	

	Low
	
	

	Medium
	
	

	High
	
	


Survey Summary Evaluation

The AVERAGE Knowledge and Importance scores from each Project Management Body of Knowledge (PMBOK() section on the preceding pages are recorded in the table below.   An analysis of the score for each area will quickly reveal the possible maturity level of each area, which can then be prioritized for potential improvement in the organization. 

	PM Process Maturity Levels: Importance (I) scores are for reference only & not included in the calculations

	LEVEL 1- INITIAL: No formal methodology No Project Portfolio Management

	LEVEL 2 - REPEATABLE: Systemic Planning & Control with a Standard Methodology

	LEVEL 3 - MANAGED: Merging of Product & PM Processes

	LEVEL 4 - DISTRIBUTED: Integrated PM & Business Systems

	LEVEL 5 - SUSTAINED: Continuous PM Process Improvement


	PMBOK Area
	Avg.
	LEVEL 1
	LEVEL 2
	LEVEL 3
	LEVEL 4
	LEVEL 5

	
	K
	I
	0-1.0
	1.1-2.0
	2.1-3.0
	3.1-4.0
	4.1-5.0

	1.0 Integration 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.0 Scope 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3.0 Time 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4.0 Cost 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5.0 Quality 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	6.0 Human Resource 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	7.0 Communication 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	8.0 Risk 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	9.0 Procurement 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


The overall Project Management Maturity Level is:___________________

(Total all columns and dividing by 9)
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